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PCI-E5.0

Bus

x16

PCI-E 4.0 Bus

1PCI-E x16

1M.28SD
(M2A_CPU)

LGA1700 CPU

CPU CLK+/- (80~800 MHz)

DDR5 56000%)/52000%)/4800/4400 MT/s

L
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_:l with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
PCI-E 4.0 Bus 1 USB Type.Ce
ype-C®,
x4 _:l with USB 3.2 Gen 2 support
1M.2SSD
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_@4 USB 3.2 Gen 1
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FIRERIFSETHE A AR EAM TR, XL AR R RE SRR R
TR BTIATE R FERTIE SE I 4RIt R F A A 3 T o0&

LICHTTERIABT(E RIS R~ 5 E4RAEH
REBENESHREN LR F I SRABEBREWAS, TN HIWE R
RIEHAREIAE SR HE

c ERFABBRIERUREMEGREZAESLEXARR, HEBRIEREEZR

TR ER,

« REHMBE G EETIRAREER, BEHINEONEECRESE S,

SN F IR EREREMAI S B MM LB R4 A £ E K,
SRR, oAb IE 28 (CPU) S N TR & B, R iFHE ERAERFIR, B LREHEFE
R, iETENET18, FHeaift s By LUy EaE,

© FRERREZH, BEEMEFRRSBFHELEN,
o LIEEERESUARR AR R TR R RE_E B SKRT, SRR RME R RR 2 X A,
« FEFRRIRERNEHER R MR R EE IR B XKE R EREE,

HEFRRIERIEHEM AR IREHHIE R RIRLEC Efi &,
BB 22 1B AR LR BRI T, B SIS B IR SRR
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« BRBREENHEES TR,
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s HAREREFBRRARSENER., HitiiEEASAFHHGE,
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FROLAbIERE e

(CPU)

LGA1700%E 18, Z#HFE+ MK, F+-=K K E+"KIntel® Core™
. Pentium® Gold % Celeron®4b¥22%

(EEHEMGE TR IFNLIEETIR)

L3R EFEURFCPU

A .

Intel® Z790|m IL,\H'ZH

ol .

* & o 0 o

FE+MK., F+=Rintel® Core™ i9/i7Ab FR2E:

- 3Z4%DDR5 5600/5200/4800/4400 MT/s

E+=4Intel® Core™i5/i3, F+1KIntel® Core™, Pentium® Gold &
Celeron®Ah 3228

- SZ4%DDR5 4800/4400 MT/s

24~DDR5 DIMM{&#&, A 3745751496 GB (A—iH{E 1548 GBRE)
FHEIRENFERAR

Z#ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 7% (non-ECCHE R 1Z1T)

Sz $%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 15

sZ#%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) A 7E
(CPURINTERIEL B FT RS RN 2 FFII N R 2R EL, i EAIDRAMAR R £
=, BEREMEERANEEZFIIR,)

ERIIEE *

ETHERINAERI AL IE25-3 ¥ Intel® HD Graphics:
1NHDMIEEO, AT 4% 5144096x2160@60 HzAY 4 3
* 37 #HDMI 2.1k 7S & HDCP 2.3,
YR A TR AHDMI 2.1 TMDS#ISEHI#E O,
11-DP#E0, AT 5155120x2160@60 HzBI 43 #ER
* % #%5DP 1.4fRA R HDCP 2.3,
* DPHEEOAR S #k#E AHDMIBIIhEE

(B RINEERT ZHFRI M IS 1S E{E AMCPUM B E R, )

=L + £ Realtek® ALC40807E
*  SZHFDTS:XC Ultra
+  S7#%High Definition Audio
+ ZFRAEE
TS o fEHIntel® 2.5GbE P4 (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
TCEIBISHEEL »  Intel® Killer™ Wi-Fi 6E AX1690
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, Z#%¥2.4/5/6 GHz T £ S E
BLUETOOTH 5.3
- HFMax 160MHz R LB IS AR
(EBRfEHEEERERRERIEEMEMER. )
oy | B RARTE *+ ETCPU:

11~PCI-E x1635#&, %4%PCle 5.0 % x16151T &
* PCIEX163H1E1X 3745 B FEINVMe SSD,




*

FiEgEED EFCPU:
1M 24HEHEFEGC-27901 BTB PLUGHS (£ #5Socket 3, M key,
type 2260/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2A_CPU)
* FikFaA:
1AM.2$ﬁﬁEGC-z790| BTB PLUG_EM(SZ#Socket 3, M key,
type 2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD) (M2P_SB)
2/ SATA 3.0#0
*  NVMe SSD3Z #5492 RAID 05 RAID 1
*  SATARE# 3 F#IERAID 0% RAID 1

*

HEFERE:
14~USB Type-C# M7 /5 &0, Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
14~USB Type-C®#£M, % $%USB 3.2 Gen 2, EXAHHEL N EHRA
USBHREEREH
31~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#EH(4I ) FE/F &0
44~USB 3.2 Gen 1#EZEORANFERHIO, 240 EZ B HEE N EHAUSB
)
24NUSB 2.0 1#OERFEIO
. E:FIL.\J:IL—Z\H"'USB 2.0 Hub:
44NUSB 2.011.13# 0, F2HHEZ NGC-Z7901 BTB PLUG_EHEHIUSB
e

usB

14~24 PIN AR 4t 3

14~8 PIN CPU ftkra s

1A SMNER R TR 4 R )

14~ CPUJR| B3 7 EE

11NCPURLER /7K SR 1R FEE

2B G5 KURHEEE(SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 6£-)
1N AT 4R FELEDAT 5 B R4 e )

1/1NRGB LEDKT #s F R 47 B8

24-M.2 SSD#E1E(M2A_CPU =) /M2P_SB ()
2/NSATA 3.0#0

1R Bk £ 1R R

IMNETE B EENEEF )
1A\ $ R

14~NUSB Type-C®4f[EE, 373#5USB 3.2 Gen 2
14~USB 3.2 Gen 13EEE

14~USB 2.0/1.13 a0

N REEBERAE

M REEEH

145 B CMOS B SR

m PR AR A

L 2R K R JEEE R R I 2 R R JEEE IR R JEEE JEEE JEEE R R 4

(—) WEERIFGC-Z7901 BTB PLUGLE,
(EZ) MAEEERIFGC-27901 BTB PLUGE .




2" SMAXZ#£0(2T2R)

14°DP#0O

1/"HDMIEO

14~USB Type-C®#2H, 3z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
34~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A# (41 &)
24~USB 3.2 Gen 130

24NUSB 2.0/1.1#0

14~Q-Flash Plusz

11RI-45MZ 00

A FEDO

E EEI0E &
gD

L 2R 2EE 2R R 2R R 2 2 R 2

*

VO HIZE

ESRRITE® 1/0 =il

B EA
i FE A
XU Al
K% R G IER
R EE S
BHEXmIET
* REXFHERERE (KR EHIThEE SRR SRR (KR E

T

LR K R I R 2

14~256 Mbit flash
{3 24 AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

SZ#5GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
' GCCEFHBEFRERRERMAMESR; SEFXFHFHIINREBHSK
FIRAIMETARE

*  3Z#¥Q-Flash

¢ Z#5Q-Flash Plus

¢ 3$%Smart Backup

. N TEIZF

* o

BRMEER 4 Norton® Internet Security (OEMHRZR)
a LAN bandwidth management software

oo ¢ #rWindows 11 64-bit
Wairs o S#5Windows 10 64-bit

5 mis o Mini-TX#L4; 17.0cmx 17.0cm

* PR SE X E R ERBENHNA, BEMENHEER, BABITEM,

o BERKENG [XHIAER] TE FEEHHIAERER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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23 RRPROEFRBAME

EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
A. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E Wi 7% S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ BT, B R BBHIREH, Es iR,

. EHIACPURI E— RIS, 275 4IE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG ] £ i B BCPUIE S M i ),

. BIECPURE R HEINT.

. FECPUBEARBRZESH AT, YRR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

o FEIRIBIEHICPUNINE SEIR MR, TAT R R I M0 22 S o 1 R B S T A R A S
B, B X 8 0 T L SNE T S A AR A MU, BB R R
AR, TSI ERTEAE, BII: CPU. Bk, l7F. BAERERE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

LGA1700 CPU #Ei&

|
E—stiE
N

LGA1700 CPU

= ACPU |8
E—$HE o

ii EREK CPURIENEBRANES, LRPESERRECPUARESELESONA
ENBLE .

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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B. RIRRR IR
K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ 1% CPUBIERAT R T IE/S mAMETF

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

® UFiEHELE LML+,
1% CPU € B L= m LIk, [
HeE EENERRPEthE—
e,

2]

AFHEHMEL CPU A, #ik CPU i
E—SHELE (ZABET)MF
CPU &t LIS —stRIER ALt (=2

% CPU LM SR FEH LR M) °l
BEHN, Y
S [ g S
< 7%7/7/;:;/;:;1—5/’,/,7\
(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=0, BRFRPESEHIEE, ¥
HEBBRAT, #EBAAETED
MERATER R

* AR CPU IR 1E, 8B X% CPU
B, BHERAPEEREEFE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHEN, t/3B1T48 CPU IEHAIH THEM{E, LIKIER CPU
BiEEERER.




C. RIRMMME
CPURIE R A B RIER AR (KRFRBIAN R ES T RIEERNBAXE A, 18
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

o

EERETAHI CPU L 5R K —
EEENHRE,

2]

B RUR B T A FR S X A R E
B4 CPU B KU R EE 7L 6L, 3t
T A B 375 2] B 44 4 3of £ B P A R 6
AAhETE,

©

=[5 B XURS BY FRR L R\ AR
L # CPU ¥4 XL A3 R iR 4R B (CPU_
FAN), BOSERY CPU BI#ARUEHIR %

CPU_FAN




244 BERMFR

EFRBRENEFEE, FEBUTHER:
& o BN ERNNEFERIEEELERNZIFEE, ZUEERERRE. I H. &
E. BRI NESR. (BEREMHTOAXIHNNFREERIIR)
© ERENGFERZH, BESLERIEXA, LEERRE,
« AEFEHRET, BRANTRER, NIFEEFRTERE, ERELZIESEA
Tl

WEERFREAR

I ERED B 24> N T &I E H S HE0IE 18 ] 7733 A (Dual Channel Technology), %35 M55 /5, BIOS
SEIRMNAFHRARRESTE, SEATURERNER, NERRENTRSGMARER
KIS,

2T &I S LML B E (Channel):

» {E;EA (Channel A): DDR5_AT

» #3EB (Channel B): DDR5_B1

BT CPUMIMRE], HEEARBENFREA, ERENGFEMNBEBUATIHM:
1. MRARK—ZNEF, TERHMBEENEFRAR,
2. MREFBREMINFSE, EWEERBERNANFROEEREE., . BE., FH),

U000 Doog

DDR5_A1
DDR5_B1
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EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& < BEWIAERNY RFAREELEIRNZFER, AR RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET RN R-FHER:

1. ERFE\BAENY B-FEE, BRRBRVESE. HESHEEHER,
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEERN,

4 By RS BEIRBLEETIERN,

5 REREMEHYRFRE, BERHEINES L.

6. FFREIE, HBALEEEBIOSHIEESH BHFHEEMIEE.

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1




26 RBRAIRFEANE

o o

@ @ e

L) LA =
] o)

| ® o
= ['....'j $J o
—_— aL
o— [ = 4= o
o DP#EQ &)
DPERT ATUMEE G RIBE BB, X HNEX N EIMNES 55, DPZ#HHDCP 2.3
NERIPER, BATEEZHDPEONEREBZRED, E: DPRATXZHFIZ
5120x2160@60 HzBI4## 3R, ERRFr AN BRI EAN B REME AR,
o HDMI ¥R
H )T i OAT5RATHOCP 2.3814% 3 B 32 #5Dolby TrueHDR DTS HD Master
nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn AudioESRE 5183, AT #5514 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME $Fi%
Ho ERTUEE L FHDMIEEOM B RE8E 0, HDMIF AR AT 32 #555344096x2160@60 Hz
MR, IR FND HRSRIERERNEREME AR,
LIRLRIEDPHDMIE &G, 1545 S STE i A Tili% 1% & 1% ADP/HDMI (tiz B fFR SR
AEIRMERGEMERR).

o USB3.2Gen1#En

IO $USB 3.2 Gen 1714&, FHATFRATUSB 2.0814&, 1B AT LUEREUSBIZFE b0,
® USB2.0M1.1¥R

IO FHUSB 2.011804&, IERTIAZEZUSBIZE&ZE O,

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A$&H(Q-Flash Plusi&R)
IO F$USB 3.2 Gen 24118, FEATFEATUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0811&, AT L& HEUSB
WHEZE MO, $19TQ-Flash Plus EET, iU EREZE IO,

o USB Type-C®¥Ql
IO FFUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2#148 B3R FRTIE R FEATI& 1T, FFRI3RAFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1
R USB 2.08#&, AT LLEREUSBIZ FZE IkiE0,

o MZi&En(RJ-45)
LM 23 02 5 M (Gigabit Ethernet), IREEL ZEHELN, fFHIRESH 51525 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o MHEOHE RAT AT

WA ETHeR  EEETA: SEATHERAT:
| | ASRE | 98 ASHRE | 38
[y REEAT | (EHIEE 2.5 Gops A5 EHEEET
M BAGEAT | fEHIEE 1 Gbps S T BIE
A% FE4EE 100 Mbps
R&ED

- ERBREETSEE LNEZLH, BABRIESHNED, BEBREEZ IR
B3O,
- BREELH, BEERY, VI2EGEREZED, MREREONNLIRERE,

-16 -



® USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AEQO (4T £&)
IHFEOXIFUSB 3.2 Gen 231&, FAIFEATUSB 3.2 Gen 1R USB 2.0814&, AT A ZEFEUSB
WEEEO,

® Q-Flash Plus}& 4l ==
Q-Flash PlustR & F R 48 LSS EFHUR ) RS T EHBIOS, BT EZEEIFEZONVE,
& TQ-Flash PlusiR BN S BRI H BN BIRIEE , iIE1TRTQFLEDS FHIRINIR(FR R F 281 TEE
%), QFLED[AIXRIZ1E AR R EBIOSE #H 45 H

o SMAXZ#ED (2T2R)
EER&EREO,

@ BREHERGRD, RAREEARLBESIRARS,

o FiuMh
IO AT L, BB SHIYEZE i O R G B E i H B 5M(SEFRU R T RE
SEEAERMIEEMEARE),
o ERR
IeEOAZERERETL,
o BEREMHE AT INRGNIZEERR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/699/realtek4080-audio.html

(E—) IEDPHEAATFEEH AHDMIEIINAE
(D) BHERBNQ-Flash PlusThie, EERKEMiLE 1 [ F~RINGENE | B,
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27 {EERBEIN A

1)  ATX_12V_2X4 1)  F_PANEL

2) ATX 12)  SPEAKER

3) EXT_PWR'E) 13) F_U32C

4)  CPU_FAN 14) F_U32

5)  SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2'®~) 15)  F_USB(®~)

6) CPU_OPT 16) CLR_CMOS

7)  D_LED'®") 17)  BAT

8) LED.C 18)  RST_SW'Z)[RST
9) SATA30/1 19)  F_AUDIO

10) M2A_CPU'E=)M2P_SB(®~)

(iEF—) IHEEEAIFGC-27901 BTB PLUG LT,
(FZ) MeiBEEEAIFGC-Z7901 BTB PLUGE H.,

< BEWARERANEHRE SRS EERNBERS,

c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK
B, RIS RIR &R

« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,

é EEETIMEFE R ER, BEEUTHER:

-18 -



1/2) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN CPU{tER 3 FE Kz 24 PIN = 4R {3 e 35 FE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE
BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER
it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

AE R RER, BWEERBHINERMBEIRMEEERG00E S L), R R
BB NER, HEABNTEHRIBEHAR, TRSSBREARITEF .

ATX_12V_2X4

T3, BIREEAHRIE

ATX_12V_2X4:
B | EX
1 B ) (IR B PINKY
BiREOER)
= 2 Bt B (IR 8 PINK)
@) e fe)l8 BiFEEOER)
) | 3 | B
ATX_12V_2Xé 4 | B
5 | +12V({XHE8PINME
EEOER)
6 | +12V (Xt 8 PIN Hy B
BEEOER)
7 +12V
8 +12V
ATX:
1 3.3V 13 3.3V
2 3.3V 14 -12V
3 et 15 | HEihR
4 +5V 16 PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 Ee:3 ) v 17 | HEHbED
6 +5V 18 iR
7 et 19 | bR
8 Power Good 20 | ZiEHA
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
11| H12V ({24 PINBIER| 23 | +5V ({4 24 PIN YRR
FEEOER) BOEFER)
12 33V (I 24 PINRIEE| 24 ¥ Hh B ({24 PIN B9
EEOER) BiFEEOER)




3) EXT_PWR ) (5B et iF 5 EE)
EIEBEXT_PWRE B Z IR, B—inEEE RGEHIREAR,

BH | EX
1 | vee

2 I

SRR 3 | B
4 | +2v

EXT_PWR

4/5)CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2 (&) (g #& X, B3 3 FE)
It AR BB R B R EEER A 4-pin, X EFRERERIRIG T, REMBEEHE(ERLAE
k), HEEAKBIEFITIRE, SRR EFREETNILITH AR A gEE AL ThEE, &
WIETHARMERGRARE, X2 EERREEE.

CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1
[ 1
BH | EX
1 T
CPUFAN ? | REEEEHN
......... 3 G I
4 Bk 3E AT B4
\|
[
L SYS_FAN2 RBEKZE
[ —
SYS_FAN1/
SYS_FAN2

(—) WEERIFGC-27901 BTB PLUGLE,
-20-




6)

7)

(i

CPU_OPT (CPUR. /7K 3R 3 FEE)
e KB KSR IR EE A4 -pin, ILIBREERFIREIT, REMETEAEEBRLENEME), BE
ERREEHITIRE, TEE R FHEEIEENRT B XU 7 sEE ALk Th&E

|-'CPU_OPT
[EED e e S
BH | =X
A | e
11— e 2 B 35 4 i B
a 3| FEt
; RBEKS 4 | BEATREEHH
s —
ey CPU_OPT
ipmmmsmm—— |
15 CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 SYS_FAN2 CPU_OPT
R AHER BT 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHFENER 24W 24W 24W 24W

« BSWE TR BRI RIREEE, B RCPUR R A T I R TIERR, HB
B SRt S BCPUKRER SR REGSEML,
o XL RUE R IR R EE AR B, B R E BB TE SR L

D_LED ) (B] 452 LEDXT & e i 4 EE)
L 378 FE AT HE AR ES 050 AT 4R AZLEDAT 5, IR At 2545 (5K %), LEDEIE10008A MY

B | EX
1 vy
1 EIIB 2 Data
3 | TEEH
4 | A

Loiep
BN P RIZLEDAT R = AR o T3 B BHS KT+ B PR TR )
(O E=ARRT)EREMENEM, RERREERSIER

KT

AR IELEDAT

<2§E%ﬂﬁmﬁﬂm%%Eﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁﬂ?ﬂ%ﬁmﬁ%ﬁwo

RENBBIRET, BELFEEREMMBIEXA, FEBRRLBBETLRRE, MK

IR E IR

—) UBHEEEALFGC-27901 BTB PLUG LS,

-21-



8) LED_C (RGB LEDJT 58k B % )
‘WA AT S HE AR 5050 RGB LEDAT#5(12VIG/R/B), S AR B 2%e i (124K4%), K EERR 4

EH | EX
1 1 12V
=)
o 2 |G
o 3 |R
4 |B

BB ATILEDK S E IR, RS AT M R m TR
(B0 LEARGREREEEORN, FEBZERRER ) |/
1

KT RS UoLy

@ BRATHEEHIIIEE, BEREMEE N [ RINEN A | B,

RIHRIRAT, BEH LR EREMERXA, HFEHRRERREDLR, UKk

ISR IEEHIRE

9) SATA30/1 (SATA 3.0&0)
IXLESATASE T 345 SATA 304148, AT 35 TSATA 2. 07X SATA .04, —A-SATAYE M R Ak
HE— A SATAIZ &, 1T Intel®ts AT UMIEERAID ORRAID 184 55, ZAEZHIRERAD, &
ERHEMLE I RIS ] BB,

| EX
)
TXP
TXN
A
RXN
RXP
A

Nlo|lalslw| N~

@ EEEIIER IS, EEREMILE 8 [BIOST2FFZE | - [SATAANdRST Configuration |
FYi5ERA,
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10) M2A_CPU (=1/M2P_SB (#-)(M.2 SSD}H #)
M.2 SSD%34M.2 SATA SSDA:M.2 PCle SSD, It EHRHIM.2 SSDHEIE{Y 32 #M.2 PCle SSD, %2
LERIEFIAPTEFARIM.2 SSDZEER!, M.2iE - T UM B RAIDRE £ 451, 18, 2M.2 PCle SSDT
SRS SATARE £ L FIHI B R R AT, BIEEMERAD, BEHEMIGEH AR RS |

BB

et

| som

5 RE
GC-Z790I |

M2A_CPU (#=)
60A 80A
© ©
[ﬂ]
80P

M2P_SB (-

BER TS BRAEM.2 SSDIEF i & % FM.25H1E .

M2A_CPU#ER:

OIS DB LB FE TIBLRHR,

©14GC-Z7901 BTB PLUGLUB 24/ 2 FEN IR LLJT, 3T
ITEEME LB,

OFERALIEC,

OIERLFREREMM2 SSDMIEHENERIBLILNG,
g E RIS L, BRM2 SSDRBAATNMAN
HRE, EEM2SSDZJE, BRBayit,

©4§GC-27901 BTB PLUG, i F4TEHE [ THENBTBHE
FE, E44GC-Z7901 BTB PLUGKR #i# F i E R AR 7L

BTB PLUG | MoA_CPU o
e M2P_SBEQ:
M2PSBL Mo O HIAH LB LETFH TRLEBR.
Y, OBBRRIARSE,
3 ' ©1M.2 EZ-LatchF I T EFF/Fo
& O M2 SSDLUSH AR MRS, $2EM.2 SSDRETIH,
15M.2 SSDH LR FEEM.2 EZ-Latch-FF0FF0E]
O HIA K B RA T,
X EM.2HEIEFT ST FRAUSSDZ R
M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X

(iF—) MeHBREEAIFGC-27901 BTB PLUG LT,
(FEZ) MeHREEGITFGC-Z7901 BTB PLUGE L,

o BEEREMBSEEIERMM.2 EZLatch =31,
M.2 EZ-Latch=2%% : https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/919/M2-ezlatch.html
* EREH IR ATRE R A BT A AR, KRR BB HITIRR
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11) F_PANEL (4 Bk 45 EE)
RVERRIRX. REEEFXRRRGETE TSI URZEIIRRE, ERIET I
STRIRE SCEHE, EHEREE R SRV IE S (+1)1Ro

N

ERIE
i

RES-
FEEERE Reg:

S

o

()

©
o

+ PLED - BBiE48RAT:

ks [ 415 | EREVER T ERNERIEREE R, HREEEBITH, $HRAT
S0 U5 | AFERE; REHENRIRIE(S3/S4) K X1 (S5)RT, MIARBR,
$3/S4/85 TR

« PW-RIEFFX:

EEE BV AR A ERAEBREF K, SR ZEBIOSTE Fhig E AR BRI XM AR
(BEEREMiLE [BIOSTZRFILRE J — [Platform Power] Ai5BA),

+ HD-TERFHEIERAT:
i F LA BT 5 EAR RS S BETE R AT, HREEAFEENERHE RIS R

+ RES-RHFEEFX:
ERE BNV A ERAE B X (Reset) i, ERGXNMIIEEE EFAVAT, AT
BTEEAXBRETRIERS.

° Nc %{/Emo

R ANRT T ER LT S E ARV ETMERE, TEEERIEFX. RS
EEFFX. BT, BENERRITE, BRNELHRS&EE,

12) SPEAKER (WHIW\ 45 EE)
RESURERIMES SRR R FHRR, EXEFHR LGS, RIERZH, BAREHO
REEENYGE SN, RS HEH,

B | EX
1 SPK+
2 SPK-

S -



13) F_U32C (USB Type-Co& O3 RIBEE, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
IHAHREE L 35 USB 3.2 Gen 2R HE AT EEHH—NUSB#E O,

1| vBUS 11| VBUS
2 | X1+ 12| TX2+

3| T™XI- 13 | TX2-

4 | B 14| B
5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+

6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-

7 | VBUS 17 | R
8 | cct 18 | D-

9 | sBU1 19 | D+

10 | SBU2 20 | cc2

14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iEA ¥ R IEE)
4R EE S #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.08U4&, —MEEERT AR HANUSBIEN,, HEIEMA &2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 142 OHY3.5E~TRIEY RER, H AKX R MAEBMWEL,

BH | EX BH | EX
1 1 VBUS 11 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEHhE
4 3l 14 | SSTX2+
5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHE
L= - ] 10 T 17 | SSRx2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
10 | ZAER 20 | FoHER
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15) F_USB ) (USB 2.01.1{& Q¥ RIB EE)
ISR USBIR R K S 2 LIRS, 55— AT LS TAUSBY B, HIRRE X i
USB 2.0/1.1414%, —BUSBY B #41R, ATUEHFIANUSBHED , USBY FRISHR Hik IER A, 16
TR R4 RIS,

B | EX
R (5V)
FRIE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
R
Ee:3: )i
TFeHEH
TERA

Ol N|o|loa|s|w|[N| =

o

EFRUSBY RILIRAT, B S SR AR IR, RS RIRLBMERIRE, MK
&M USBY RIIRAI R

16) CLR_CMOS (;5BECMOSERIEThEE £ )
PRSIV AT LU AR BIBIOSIR E HHRIBRR, MEBIH T IREE, MREZFRCMOSHIE
B, 118 R ANMER 222 F 2 2R A0 £ R WD ) B At 7 ST SRR S

f A —mae

8 s mmovos R

o EBRCMOSHIERT, 1555 WX M AT IR BR IR,
o FRHLIEiE 3 \BIOSHE N\ H )~ F51i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)z B THMINIZ EE(BEE
RKEMih 2 [BIOSTERIZE | BIBEHA).

(—) WEERIFGC-27901 BTB PLUGLE,
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17) BAT (sitk)
1 B R R o R 4 T X TR IR /S (I RE TR A CMOSEIHE (13N : B HA K BIOSIZTE)FT AR 77,
IR BRATER, SIEMCMOSHEHRHIRSER K, Bt itR e R ME R,

IR AT AR R R BR R it SR E BRCMOS$ 1z «

1. BRI N, IR,

2. R itiERL N E R RERLE, &
B’ —58h,

3. BERLREO,

BAT—] 4. #E FRIRGFEH .

be 1) B | =X
E 1(+) | RTC Power
20 2(-) | HEHbED

BRI, 1E 5w K HR MR IR KRR

« EHEMAHEE AR SHREM, RERRNESTAES RE&HRE,
« BERERITERBBHAHERBESH, BKAMIERSRIER,

« EHRTSRAYIHEE Mt UK A AL EE

18) RST_SW®=-/RST (Rt E B M/ R A EE M)
R EERARST_SW)HEAPERIRSH B EEHRARRESMRGENIRA, it
EH . REBEBHIRST)ATIEREE B ML R EEFF X Rese)i2, RS
AT EER BN, TUE TEEF XRREFEHRL

BW | &Y
& e
RST 2 | B
C
RST_SW

ARG EBEIRARST_SW)REEBHBIRSTIREESFINGIEE, BETEAHMI
B, BEHEMILE i [BIOSTEFIZE ] - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | A935RA,

(—) WHEEERIFGC-27901 BTB PLUGHE,
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19) F_AUDIO (R & & 505 E)
BT E & SHEEE 3745 HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LU R HIRM B HEHRE
IR, ZEEEHATHERNENELRTEREYSR, BRRAYWREMILE
TEEREERR,

F_AUDIO{EEE 2 I i B 6 & :

7‘.53%—': ';"EE%:

B IR LB FE TR ZRHR, 1%GC-Z7901 BTB PLUGKUE 4B FHTIRL)E, kKT
ITEHEM EBR,

GC-Z790 _ 4
F_AUDIO #&EJE BTB PLUG
WAL E
GC-Z7901
BTB PLUG
SH=.

A4F_AUDIOFREE i ™ B B, 2 MBTBIAES
(EE)SHEM,

SR

##GC-Z7901 BTB PLUG, i FATEHEIE THABTBHE
B,

FEI§GC-27901 BTB PLUGK B Fr i Bl R A I FLAL

BH | EX BH | EX
9 1 1 MIC L 6 E RGN
[ .. 2 | s 7 | SENSE_SEND
o 3 | MICR 8 | THEM
10 2 4 FAER 9 Head Phone L
5 Head PhoneR | 10 | E#L#&

BEMATHEN AR BT F S RE I EER Y, MENENTIEREEXSIER
[, ifEEE SR EHIER.

o BRI EMIEEIRF AUDIOHHEE A,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/955/27901-AORUS-ULTRA-audio.html
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$=K BIOSERFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREHIEEMIEESE, TEZIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERRZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FHMK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
B, HTRBFABEIERN, REELERIUXLEREHRE,

HEIHENBIOSIEETRRF, BIRFFREG, BIOSTE#B{TPOSTHY, & T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& E
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= MIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzkQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 2RI #EBIOSIZ TR FF W E HTBIOSHYER 4, it AAARFHNRIER S, AT URE
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 XA (SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EFBIOSHEBEMNE, WNREEMBRTRAMNBIOSKHIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
« RINABWERETEBIOSIRERFIIRER, BAWREIERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NRERERRENRFEARERATE, BREFHRCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSRERE ZH) FR{E,
« BBRCMOSIREE, 55 EE % - [HBith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$ /%4 | it e, SiiE
Ef MG E ) [BIOSTEFFIRE | - [Load Optimized Defaults ] B915tRA o

o BERENIEAEFRHBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

AURUS

DEL : BIOS FLASH  F12:BOOTMENU END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
$2 <Delete> 3 N BIOS i&EFRFEEHE, (BT BIOS ZEREF# N Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhRELLIEARFEH N BIOS R ER FRAEIREMEFNILE, A <1 > <>
IEEEEAREFIRIEE, SR <Enter> I\, RESEEHTEERIZ &
AR R ERAAMEIRERERTZRFN. EFFAIERENSUE BIOS RERF
MBI FFHLIR 7 EAE .

<END>: Q-FLASH
% <End> EILIERFHN BIOS IR ERFRMAEEEHEN Q-Flash,
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BENE IRBERERBIEF
41 BRERGRE
SEHBIOSHIBTEIR, AR ER R,

BB ERERGAMBETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, ES%
TSR

SHE—:
BEREN, #RZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 1 EfEEBHEHBIUE,

SHE=.

HEERENABANHBITRZRBERENT R, YHNRNEFHOEE IR, HiEF
[REE o

$BR=.

EREUE, #NRTEFHXGERE, YHATEMNEEEIEERE [Intel RST VMD Controller 467F |
KEhiEF iR [ T—F | BNTENRIIERF, TRE, BHERIERRENRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA MRSHIIEEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) TEARERDEFREETEREFINEIE, 5% [ 235 | ##1TRE, (BERIA
[BIOSTEFFi% & | [ Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

B9i% %E 4 [Enabled] ),

HER B

LRI ETEE [ BRI | EEHIE, 154 [EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)o
TEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERIHEIER A EREMENEFETERERFGE, BT &R
BEEAHITRE,

amEs

@ LR, S U R GO ERE EEN,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FHE MR
51 ok

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1
EEHE >2 2
BERE WEMEAER/NMNES RER/INES
LUSEINRE No Yes
EHRHER:

IR ZHFRAID 0% RAID 1, M &SRB KRR LR ESTENESHE,
* SATARE#ZELSSD, AR H{ERERE, EEAERE S RERBTENER,
+ Windows BIERFERIRIENE,

« AI_ERIAYE A,

° Uﬂo

@ FHREREM.2PCle SSD, ik 5EHEM.2 SATA SSDE) 2 SATARE £ H El A= L & P55,

o EEREMBEAEFRHRADIEERH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z7901 AORUS ULTRA

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio Equi Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
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NCC Wireless Statements / #4752 252200 .
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535 GHz LY & AF&3te F4 EXl= HUOIMT ALSI=S HTHE LICH

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz 7% : B DH DA,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX411NGW (Killer™ AX1690)

R  NIATIRRB T2
ST TG - MEEIER © NS

United States FCC: India WPC: Serbia: A
FCC ID: PD9AX411NG ETA-SD-20210806393
Canada ISED: Japan A AA CCAH22Y10140T1
IC: T000M-AX411NG @ HO11 21
‘Australia ACMA: [&] 003-210221 Singapore IMDA: Ukraine:
T/ [T] 0210157003
5. ws szsstEWBRm UATROZ8
Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only South Korea NRRA:
(except o high power radio)
' TPBYI Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001 RCINTATING
China CMIT: § |
MIIT1D: 202241573 (M) Approval number: TRA/TA-R/12399/21
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

3.7 /09 o
Approved by PTA 45547 .3 el Corporation China, Tawan
TAC n0.:9.1077/2021




China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period
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- BRESBEEEN

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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